Sponsored by: Janke

## CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2004-031

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF 10 SETS OF BUNKER GEAR AND EQUIPMENT FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$21,000 AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS

**WHEREAS**, the City of Marathon provides protection to life and property of the citizens of the community; and

**WHEREAS**, to fulfill these duties and responsibilities the Fire Department needs to purchase 10 sets of bunker gear and equipment; and

**WHEREAS**, this purchase will exceed the \$10,000 purchasing policy limit and is not budgeted in this years fiscal budget; and

**WHEREAS**, a quote was obtained from Elite Fire Equipment, a sole source provider for the bunker gear, in the amount of \$21,000.00; and

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, that:

- **Section 1.** Council authorizes the purchase of 10 sets of Bunker Gear and Equipment for an amount not to exceed \$21,000.
- **Section 2**. Council authorizes the appropriation of the funds from the General Fund account to the Fire Department, Small Tools and Equipment Account, 001-7004-522-316.
  - **Section 3**. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

**PASSED AND APPROVED** by the City Council of the city of Marathon, Florida, this 13th day of April, 2004.

THE CITY OF MARAPHON, FLORIDA

Jeffrey M. Pinkus, Mayor

AYES: Bartus, Bull, Mearns, Miller, Pinkus

NOES: None ABSENT: None ABSTAIN: None ATTEST:

Cindy L. Egklund, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

CITY ATTORNEY